Each piece of Sod - Sandy-loam soil base that will not break, crumble or tear during sod installation.
3. Thickness – one half (1/2) inch minimum root zone thickness.
4. Thatch - Not to exceed one half (1/2) inch uncompressed.
5. Size – Large rolls, forty two (42) inches wide x one hundred and five (105) feet long, approximately four 

hundred (400) square feet in size, shall be installed as often as possible, cut no more than twenty four 
(24) hours prior to delivery. Small size sixteen (16) inches x seventy two (72) inches may be used in 
areas where large rolls cannot be laid, cut in strips twenty four (24) inches wide no more than twenty